Exhibit A Amended Deschutes County Fee Schedule FY 2023

ITEM NO.		DESCRIPTION	FY 2023 FEE	UNIT	New Proposed Fee	ENACTMENT AUTHORITY
		Behavioral Health				
BH	1	Individual and Family Counseling (maximum)*	205.00	per hour	250	DHS-DMAP** (130% of DMAP)
ВН	2	Group counseling (maximum)*	72.00	per hour	100	DHS-DMAP**
BH	3	Assessments (maximum, excluding Physician services)*	322.00	per hour	354	DHS-DMAP** (165% of DMAP)
ВН	4	Record searches	15.00			
ВН	5	Medical record searches	30.00			
BH	6	Copy of medical records (10 or fewer pages)	30.00			State of Oregon
ВН	7	Copy of medical records (additional pages over 10 and through page 50)	0.50	per page		State of Oregon
BH	8	Copy of medical records (additional pages over 50)	0.25	per page		State of Oregon
ВН	9	Medical records processed and mailed first class within seven business days of request	5.00			State of Oregon
ВН	10	Physician services (maximum)	414.00	per hour		DHS-DMAP**
BH	11	Psychiatric nurse practitioner (maximum)	294.00	per hour		DHS-DMAP**
ВН	12	Psychiatric nurse (maximum)	230.00	per hour	250	DHS-DMAP** (130% of DMAP)
		Copy fees for requested materials from other agencies				
ВН	13	20+ pages of chart notes and summary	0.25	per page		
BH	14	Finger printing for criminal history check	20.00	per check		
BH	15	Clinical Report	35.00	per report		
ВН	16	Individual Counseling - Adult Community Treatment Program (community based service)	282.00			
BH	17	Group Counseling - Adult Community Treatment Program (community based service)	88.00		142	DHS-DMAP**
ВН	18	Service Plan Development - Children's WRAP Program (team based service)	467.00			
ВН	19	Group Counseling, >45 min (maximum, excluding physician services)*	125.00			
ВН	20	Crisis Services (maximum, including Physician services)*	528.00	per hour		
BH	21	Non-cancelled appointment (maximum)	50.00			
		*Clients are encouraged to use insurance benefits, if applicable.				

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	FY 2023 FEE			UNIT	New Proposed Fee	ENACTMENT AUTHORITY
	Behavioral Health (continued)						
	**The Division of Medical Assistance Programs (DMAP), a branch of the Oregon Department of Human Services, permits cost driven fee adjustments that are based upon a DMAP approved actuarial model completed in accordance with that model. The model used for this adjustment has been approved by DMAP. The department will charge DMAP or the approved fee model, whichever may be higher.						
	Note: There may be some variation in charges based on different programs and whether services are performed in the clinic or out of the clinic. Additionally, most fees are based on sliding scale according to Federal Poverty income guidelines.						